
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Thursday, 26th May, 2016 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr A. Jackman (Chairman)
Cllr M.L. Sheehan (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr Liz Corps

Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr B. Jones

Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr M.D. Smith
Cllr L.A. Taylor

Cllr Jacqui Vosper

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Committee Administrator, 
Kathy Flatt, Democratic and Customer Services, Tel. (01252 398829) or email 

kathy.flatt@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st March, 2016 (copy attached).

2. EXTERNAL AUDITOR – (Pages 7 - 22)

To receive an update from the Council’s external auditor, Ernst &Young, in respect of 
the following issues:

(1) Annual Audit and Certification Fee (copy of letter from Ernst & Young attached).

(2) Local Government Audit Committee Briefing (copy of an Ernst & Young briefing 
paper attached).

Mr. Andrew Brittain (Executive Director, Ernst & Young) will be in attendance at the 
meeting.

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPDATE FOR THE YEAR 2015/16 – (Pages 23 - 24)

To consider the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1611 (copy attached), 
which notifies Members of the requirement to adopt the concept of International 
Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 13 Fair Value for the measurement of the 
Council’s assets and liabilities for the year 2015/16.

4. LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - REVISED POWERS 
AND DUTIES – (Pages 25 - 32)

To receive the Head of Democratic and Customer Services’ Report No. DCS1603 
(copy attached), which sets out the revised powers and duties of the Committee 
following the amalgamation of the Licensing and General Purposes and Standards 
and Audit Committees from the start of the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

5. DETERMINATION OF CAB-SHARING ARRANGEMENTS FOR FARNBOROUGH 
INTERNATIONAL AIRSHOW 2016 (POST CONSULTATION) – (Pages 33 - 46)

To consider the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report No. EHH1612 
(copy attached), which  seeks Member approval for the implementation of a cab-
sharing scheme to run between Farnborough Station and a temporary rank 
established on Queens Gate Road during the Farnborough International Airshow 
2016 (FIA16).

6. APPOINTMENT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR – 

To note and confirm the action taken by the Appointments Panel in appointing Mrs. 
Karen Edwards as a Corporate Director from 1st May 2016.  In accordance with the 
selection arrangements, the Committee and the Cabinet were consulted by letter on 
7th April and no objections were raised to the appointment.



7. APPOINTMENTS – (Pages 47 - 64)

(1) Outside Bodies –

To consider the appointment of representatives to outside bodies.  A list of those 
bodies on which the Council is represented, which includes details of proposed 
nominations for 2016/17, is attached.

(2) Appointments and Appeals Panel –

To confirm the Members of the Appointments and Appeals Panels for the 2016/17 
Municipal Year on the basis of four Members (1 Con: 1 Lab: 1 UKIP and a 
representative of the Cabinet, which would normally be the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services).  

(3) Elections Group –

To confirm the Members of the Elections Group for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 
Previously, the Group consisted of the Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
electoral services (Concessions and Community Support), the Chairman of the 
Licensing and General Purposes Committee, the Chairman of the Borough Services 
Policy and Review Panel and representatives of the other Groups. The Elections 
Group has been established jointly by the Borough Services Policy and Review 
Panel and this Committee.

(4) Licensing Sub-Committee –

To confirm the Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal 
Year on the basis of five Members (3 Con: 1 Lab: 1 UKIP).  

(5) Licensing Sub-Committee (Alcohol and Entertainments) –

To confirm that the Head of Democratic and Customer Services is authorised to 
make appointments from the membership of the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee in accordance with the procedure agreed by the Committee at its meeting 
on 21st May, 2009 and detailed in the Licensing Sub-Committee (Alcohol and 
Entertainments) Hearings Protocol and Procedure.

(6) Local Plan Members Group –

To confirm the Members of the Local Plan Members Group for the 2016/17 Municipal 
Year on the basis of eight Members including the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Service Delivery, the Chairman of the Development 
Management Committee and five Members (2 Con: 2 Lab: 1 UKIP). 



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



 

 - 17 - 

 
ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND 

REVIEW PANEL 
 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 26th January, 2016 at Princes Hall, 
Aldershot  at 7.00 p.m. 
 
Voting Members: 

Cr. D.E. Clifford (Chairman) 
Cr. Sophia Choudhary (Vice Chairman) 

 
  
 
 

Cr. M.S. Choudhary  
Cr. Sue Dibble 
Cr. D.S. Gladstone 
 

  Cr. G.B. Lyon  
 

    Cr. J.J. Preece 
    Cr. L.A. Taylor 
    Cr. D.M. Welch 

 
16. MINUTES – 
 
  The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th November, 2015 were approved 

and signed by the Chairman. 
 
17. THE COUNCIL’S CONSERVATION TEAM – 

 
The Panel received a presentation from Ms. Louise Piper, Planning Policy 

and Conservation Manager, and Dr. Paul Howe, Biodiversity Officer. 
 
Ms. Piper gave an outline of the work of the Planning Policy and 

Conservation Team.  In respect of planning policy, Ms. Piper gave details of the 
Team’s work on the following areas: 

 

 the Development Plan for Rushmoor  
 

- Core Strategy 
- New Rushmoor Local Plan 
 

 the wide scope of planning issues  
 

- housi
[...]
d (UK) 04/16. Artwork by Creative Services Group Design.

Information in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects covered. 
It should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it be 
used in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss arising 
from any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Page 22



 
 

1 

AGENDA ITEM NO.  3 
 

LICENCING & GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 
26TH MAY 2016 

HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
REPORT NO. FIN1611 

 
 

ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPDATE FOR THE YEAR 2015/16 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to notify Members that the adoption of the 

concept of International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 13 Fair Value 
for the measurement of the Council’s assets and liabilities is a requirement 
for the year 2015/16. 

 
1.2 The Council's accounts for the financial year 2015/16 are being prepared in 

accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom 2015/16 (the Code), issued by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 

 
1.3 This report refers to “Accounting policies” which are the specific principles, 

bases, conventions, rules and practices applied by the Council in preparing 
and presenting its financial statements. Wherever possible the Council’s 
accounting policies are based on the Code of Practice. Where the Code 
does not specifically apply, the Council must develop and apply an 
accounting policy that results in information in the Statement of Accounts 
that is both reliable and relevant to the decision-making needs of users. 

 
 
2 CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL’S ACCOUNTING POLICIES IN RELATION 

TO THE CODE APPLICATION OF IFRS 13 
 
2.1 The 2015/16 Code adopted the concept of IFRS 13 Fair Value in measuring 

the value of assets and liabilities. It uses a standardised methodology for the 
observation of Fair Value as determined in IFRS 13. 

 
2.2 The various definitions of “fair value” in earlier accounting standards are now 

replaced with a uniform one that applies wherever other standards permit or 
require fair values to be used or disclosed. Fair value is defined for 2015/16 
as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a 
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the 
measurement date. 

 
2.3 IFRS 13 applies to a wide range of assets and liabilities. It should be noted 

that the new definition of current value does not specifically apply for 
property, plant and equipment providing service potential for an authority, 
and measurement of these assets has not changed from the previous Code. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 3



 
 

2 

2.4 An exception is made in relation to surplus property assets where the basis 
of valuation has changed from depreciated historic cost to fair value at 
highest and best use. This has resulted in an impact on their individual 
values at 31st March 2016 although the overall change on the balance sheet 
is not material.  

 
2.5 There has also been no significant impact in relation to the introduction of 

IFRS 13 on the total value of the Council's Investment Properties, as these 
assets have previously been measured at market value. 
 
 

3 EFFECT ON THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2015/16 
 
3.1 The definitions of fair value in the Accounting Policies contained within the 

Council’s Statement of Accounts 2015/16 are being updated to ensure that 
the appropriate references for “fair value” and “current value” are made for 
Revenue Recognition, Investment Property, Non-current Assets Held for 
Sale and Discontinued Operations, Inventories, Debtors, Creditors & 
Employee Benefits. 

 
3.2 The definition of fair value and the additional disclosure requirements for 

Financial Instruments and Impairment of Assets will be adopted. 
Furthermore, disclosure of more detailed information for Investment 
Properties will also be contained within the Statement of Accounts 2015/16. 
 
 

4 ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES 
 

4.1 The Licensing and General Purpose Committee approved changes in 
accounting estimates on 28th May 2015. It should be noted that there are no 
further amendments proposed regarding the calculation of accounting 
estimates for 2015/16. 
 
 

5 CONCLUSIONS 
 

5.1 This report states the measurement changes for a wide range of assets and 
liabilities, and notes that these changes have no material impact on the 
Council’s balance sheet. 
 
 

6 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

6.1 Members are requested to approve the approach set out in the report for 
amendment to accounting policies in relation to IFRS13, within the financial 
statements for 2015/16. 

 
 
AMANDA FAHEY  
HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 

Page 24



 

1 

 AGENDA ITEM NO.   4 
 

LICENSING AND GENERAL            CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE             HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC AND 
26TH MAY 2016              CUSTOMER SERVICES 

                REPORT NO. DCS1603  
        

 
LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE –  

REVISED POWERS AND DUTIES  
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  The amalgamation of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee and the 

Standards and Audit Committee has now been agreed by the Council to take 
effect from the start of the 2016/17 Municipal Year.  The amalgamation follows 
recommendations made by this Committee, in response to the views of the 
Council’s external auditors, Ernst and Young, that the oversight and 
consideration of governance issues, associated with internal control, risk 
management and financial reporting was best assigned to one committee, in 
line with best practice.  

 
1.2 The full Council agreed that the necessary changes be made to the 

Constitution, and these are being made to a number of documents in the 
Council’s Constitution to reflect the removal of the Standards and Audit 
Committee. A copy of the revised new powers and duties of the Licensing and 
General Purposes Committee, incorporating the responsibilities transferred 
from the Standards and Audit Committee, is attached at Appendix A for 
information and noting (transferred responsibilities are underlined).  
 

1.3 The Committee’s powers now include responsibility for monitoring the 
operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct and arrangements for dealing 
with any complaints against councillors in accordance with the Localism Act 
2011. A Standards Hearing may be required following an initial assessment of 
a complaint that a Member of the Council has failed to comply with the Code. 
The procedures for a Standards Hearing are being updated to reflect that the 
membership of any hearing will be drawn from the Licensing and General 
Purposes Committee.      

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Committee is requested to note the updated terms of reference for the 

Committee attached at Appendix A.   
 
 
 
ANDREW COLVER 
HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC AND CUSTOMER SERVICES 
Contact: Jill Shuttleworth   (01252 398822)   

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
APPENDIX A 

      
Part 3 – Responsibility for Functions 

May 2016 

 

97 

  

 

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
POWERS AND DUTIES 

 

 
 

General Powers 
 
1. To consider and make recommendations to the Council in relation to the 

making, amendment, revocation or re-enactment of byelaws under any 
statutory provision (including a local act), whenever passed, and Section 14 of 
the Interpretation Act, 1978. 

 
2. To keep Standing Orders under review as necessary and make 

recommendations to the Council for amendments (Section 106 and paragraph 
42 of Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act, 1972). 

 
3. To monitor the application of the Council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme and 

to make recommendations as appropriate to the Independent Remuneration 
Panel. 

 
4. To exercise the following
[...]




 
APPENDIX A 

      
Part 3 – Responsibility for Functions 

May 2016 

 

102 

  

 

Standards and Members’ Code of Conduct Responsibilities 
 
 
32. To promote and maintain high standards of conduct by councillors and Co-

opted Members of the Council. 
 
33. To assist councillors and Co-opted Members of the Council to observe the 

Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
34. To advise the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’ Code of 

Conduct. 
 
35. To monitor the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
36. To advise, train or arrange to train councillors and Co-opted Members on  

matters relating to interests set out in the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

37. To make and implement arrangements for dealing with complaints in 
accordance with the Localism Act, 2011 and any subsequent regulations and 
guidance. 
 

38. To deal with matters relating to the appointment and activities of the 
Independent Person(s) within the provision of the Localism Act 2011 and any 
subsequent regulations and guidance. 

 
39. To grant dispensations to councillors and Co-opted Members from 

requirements relating to interests set out in the Code of Conduct. 
 
 
Ombudsman 
 
40. To keep under review Ombudsman investigations and consider their outcomes 

where appropriate. 
 

 

Page 32



 1 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 
 
LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE                      
26TH MAY 2016                                                                              

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND HOUSING SERVICES 
REPORT NO. EHH1612 

 

DETERMINATION OF CAB-SHARING ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR FARNBOROUGH INTERNATIONAL AIRSHOW 2016 

(POST CONSULTATION) 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report seeks Member approval for implementation of a cab-sharing scheme to 
run between Farnborough station and a temporary rank established on Queens 
Gate Road during the Farnborough International Airshow 2016 (FIA16). 

 

2.0 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 At its meeting of the 25th January 2016, the Committee considered the Head of 
Environmental Health & Housing Services Report No. EHH1601. This report 
outlined proposals for a temporary cab-sharing scheme to run for the duration of 
FIA16 (11th to 17th July) between Farnborough main line station and a temporary 
taxi rank to be established on the Airshow site on the Queens Gate Road.  

 

2.2 Normally, licensing authorities have discretion over whether or not to make such a 
scheme but are required to do so under the Transport Act 1985 if requested by the 
holders of at least 10% of current taxi licence holders. By virtue of a signed 
petition, proposals had been submitted with support to this effect by the local taxi 
trade, albeit the form and nature of any such scheme remains at the discretion of 
the authority 

 

2.3 Under the proposals, hirers maintain the right to demand an exclusive service and 
to be carried to any place in the licensing area should they wish. However, the 
proposals would also enable hirers to opt to share a cab (up to four people) on a 
flat fare basis of £4.00 per person between the given destinations; this being an 
amount less than the standard fare calculated by the taxi meter in accordance with 
the current scheme of fares. 

 

2.4 Pending receipt of all necessary consents and the comments of any statutory 
consultees, the Committee provisionally approved the proposed scheme (given at 
appendix A) for public consultation. Copies of all necessary consents for the 
scheme are given at appendix B. 

 

3.0 RESULTS OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 

3.1 Following provisional Member approval in January, the proposals have been 
subject to public consultation on local advertisement in the Hampshire 
Independent, inviting representations between 25th March and 29th April 2016. 
Notably, no consultation comments or representations have been received in 
respect of the proposals. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 2 

 
4.0 COMMENTS AND CONCLUSIONS 
 

4.1 The proposed cab share scheme permits local taxis to service the increased 
passenger demand that typically arises during the Airshow while, at the same time, 
reducing individual costs to participating customers. Accordingly, a cab share 
scheme offers the opportunity of a ‘win-win’ situation for taxi drivers, proprietors 
and passengers alike and provides for a form of enhanced public transport at a 
time when local transportation networks and services will be under increased strain 
due to Airshow traffic.  

 

4.2 The proposed scheme is relatively simple and straightforward and builds upon 
planned traffic arrangements to accommodate the Airshow. Similar schemes have 
been implemented during all previous Airshow’s since 2004 with notable success. 
The proposals for FIA16 have been subject to public consultation and no 
comments or objections have been made in respect of the proposed scheme. 

 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with this report other than 
those associated with the communication and distribution of the terms of the 
scheme; which will be borne from existing budgets. 

 

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

6.1 The Committee is requested to approve the proposed cab share scheme outlined 
in this report for implementation. 

 
 

QAMER YASIN 
HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & HOUSING 
Environmental Health & Housing Services 
 

 
Background Papers:  
 

(a) Department of Transport (DoT), Circular 7/86 
 

(b) Taxis (Schemes for Hire at Separate Fares) Regulations 1986 
 

(c) Head of Environmental Health & Housing Services Report EHH1601 - Cab sharing 
arrangements for Farnborough International Airshow 2016 (L&GP Committee 
25.01.16) 

 

Contact: John McNab, Environmental Health Manager (Licensing) 
Tel: 01252 398886, Email: john.mcnab@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix  Description Page 
    

A - Proposed Cab Sharing Scheme FIA16 3 
    

B - Letters of consent and statutory consultees 11 

Page 34



 3 

APPENDIX A 
 

PROPOSED CAB S
[...]
 

 
Joint Scrutiny Committee 
(Hart/Basingstoke/Rushmoor) 
North Hampshire Community 
Safety Partnership 
 

 
Venue – 
RBC/Hart/Basingstoke 
Offices 
Frequency – once a year 
Time – daytime 
 

 
Three non-executive 
Members including 
Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of Borough 
Services Policy and 
Review Panel  
 
 

 
To reflect proportionality 
rules  
 
2 Conservatives 
1 Labour 
 
Nominated substitutes  
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
of Borough Services Policy 
and Review Panel  
 

Cr. A.H. Crawford 
 
Cr. B. Jones as Standing 
Deputy  
 

 
27 

 
Parity for Disability 

 
Venue - Day Centre, 
Whetstone Road 
Frequency - 2nd Tuesday of 
every month 
Time - 7.30 pm - 9.30 pm 
 
 

 
Cr. Barbara Hurst  
 
Cr. Sue Carter as 
Standing Deputy 
 
 

 
One Member and one 
standing deputy 
 

 

Cr. Barbara Hurst  
 

Cr. Sue Carter as Standing 
Deputy 
 

 
28 
 
 
 
 

 
PATROL 
(formerly National Parking 
Adjudication Services)  
 
 

 
Venue - Various 
Frequency – Yearly – next 
meeting 25/6 Birmingham 
 

 
Cr. R.L.G. Dibbs  

 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Service 
Delivery 
 

 

Cr. M.J. Tennant 

 

29 
 
Project Integra Strategic Board 
 
 
 

 
Venue  - Various Authorities 
Frequency - Quarterly 
Day - Friday 
Time - 9.30 am 
 
 
 

 
Cr. R.L.G. Dibbs  
 
Cr. A. Jackman as 
Standing Deputy 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment and 
Cabinet Member as 
Standing Deputy 
 
 
 
 

 

Cr. M.J. Tennant 

P
age 53



8  

  
NAME OF ORGANISATION 

 

 
FREQUENCY AND TIME OF 

MEETINGS/VENUE 

 
REPRESENTATIVE(S) 

2015/16 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
NOMINATED 

REPRESENTATIVES 
2016/17 

 
30 

 
Royal British Legion 
(Farnborough Branch) 
Remembrance Day 
Arrangements 
 

 
Frequency – As required 
Time - 7.45 pm 
 

 
Cr. D.B. Bedford 

 
One Member 

 

Cr. D.B. Bedford 

 
31 

 
Rushmoor Citizens’ Advice 
Bureaux Trustee Board 

 
Venue - Alternates: 
Farnborough CAB/Aldershot 
CAB 
Frequency - 6 per year 
Day - Monday 
Time - 7.00 pm 
 

 
Cr. Barba
[...]
l Government Association - General 
Assembly 
 

 
Leader of the Council (Cr. D.E. Clifford) 
 

 
North Hampshire Area Road Safety 
Council 
 

 
Cr. S.J. Masterson with Cr. P.G. Taylor 
as Standing Deputy  
 

 
North Hampshire Community Safety 
Partnership 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Business, Safety 
and Regulation (Cr. K.H. Muschamp) 

Page 61



 iv 

 

 
NAME OF ORGANISATION 

 
REPRESENTATIVE(S) 2016/17 
 

 
Joint Scrutiny Committee 
(Hart/Basingstoke/Rushmoor) North 
Hampshire Community Safety 
Partnership 
 

 
Chairman of the Borough Services Policy 
and Review Panel (Cr. A.R. Newell), 
Vice-Chairman of the Policy and Review 
Panel (Cr. M.S. Choudhary) and Cr. A.H. 
Crawford with Cr. B. Jones as Standing 
Deputy  
 

 
Parity for Disability 

 
Cr. Barbara Hurst with Cr. Sue Carter as 
Standing Deputy  
 

 
PATROL (formerly National Parking 
Adjudication Services) 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Service Delivery (Cr. M.J. Tennant)  
 

 
Project Integra Strategic Board 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Service Delivery (Cr. M.J. Tennant) 
 

 
Royal British Legion (Farnborough 
Branch) Remembrance Day 
Arrangements 
 

 
Cr. D.B. Bedford 
 

 
Rushmoor Citizens’ Advice Bureaux 
Trustee Board 
 

 
No new nominations sought at this time 
 

 
Rushmoor In Bloom Forum 
 

 
Crs. Mrs. D.B. Bedford, M.S. Choudhary, 
Liz Corps, Jennifer Evans and C.P. 
Grattan  
 

 
Rushmoor Local Strategic Partnership 
 

 
Cr. K.H. Muschamp with Cr. Barbara 
Hurst as Standing Deputy 
 

 
Rushmoor Mediation Management 
Committee 
 

 
Crs. C.P. Grattan, Barbara Hurst and 
P.G. Taylor  
 

 
Rushmoor Sports Forum 
 

 
Crs. Mrs. D.B. Bedford and Sue Carter 
 

Page 62



 v 

 

 
NAME OF ORGANISATION 

 
REPRESENTATIVE(S) 2016/17 
 

 
Rushmoor Swimming Association 
 

 
Crs. D.S. Gladstone and G.B. Lyon  

 
Rushmoor Voluntary Services Board 
 

 
Cr. Barbara Hurst 
 

 
Rushmoor Youth Forum 
 

 
Crs. D.M.T. Bell, G.B. Lyon and L.A. 
Taylor  
 

 
South East Employers – Full Meeting 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
(Cr. P.G. Taylor) with Cr. K. H. 
Muschamp as Standing Deputy 
 

 
South East Employers – Local 
Democracy and Accountability Network 
 

 
Crs. S.J. Masterson and P.F. Rust 

 
South East England Councils (SEEC)   
All Member Meeting 
 

 
Leader of the Council 
 

 
Southwood Golf Club Committee 

 
Cr. D.S. Gladstone 
 

 
Step by Step Board of Management 
 

 
Cr. A.R. Newell 
 

 
Thames Water Utilities Local Liaison 
Group 
 

 
Currently seeking clarification of Group’s 
continued existence 

 
West End Centre Management 
Committee 
 

 
Crs. M.S. Choudhary and B.A. Thomas                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     
 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 External Auditor
	LG Audit Committee Briefing - March

	3 Accounting Policies Update for the Year 2015/16
	4 Licensing and General Purposes Committee - Revised Powers and Duties
	Appendix A - L&GPC Revised Powers and Duties

	5 Determination of Cab-Sharing Arrangements for Farnborough International Airshow 2016 (Post Consultation)
	7 Appointments
	Appendix to Licensing and General Purposes Committee Minutes - Outside Bodies 2016-17




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Thursday, 26 May 2016 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr A. Jackman (Chairman)

Cllr M.L. Sheehan (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr Liz Corps
Cllr B. Jones

Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr M.D. Smith

Cllr Jacqui Vosper

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Alex Crawford and 
Councillor Les Taylor.

1. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st March, 2016 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.  

2. EXTERNAL AUDITOR

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr. Andrew Brittain, Executive Director of 
Ernst & Young, the Council’s external auditor.  A copy of Ernst & Young’s letter 
regarding the Annual Audit and Certification Fees 2016/17 had been circulated to the 
Committee, together with a copy of the company’s Local Government Audit 
Committee Briefing.    

Mr. Brittain advised the Committee of the audit and certification work that Ernst & 
Young proposed to undertake for the 2016/17 financial year and that the indicative 
fee involved would be based on costs incurred during previous years’ audits.

RESOLVED:   That the letter from Ernst & Young regarding annual audit and 
certification fees for the 2016/17 financial year and the company’s Local Government 
Audit Committee Briefing be noted.

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPDATE FOR THE YEAR 2015/16

The Committee considered the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1611, 
which notified Members that the adoption of the concept of International Financial 
Reporting Standard (IFRS) 13 Fair Value for the measurement of the Council’s 
assets and liabilities was a requirement for the year 2015/16.



- 2 -

It was noted that the various definitions of “fair value” in earlier accounting standards 
had been replaced with a uniform one that applied wherever other standards 
permitted or required fair values to be used or disclosed.   Fair value was defined for 
2015/16 as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a 
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement 
date.   The Committee was advised that IFRS 13 applied to a wide range of assets 
and liabilities.   The new definition of current value did not specifically apply for 
property, plant and equipment providing service potential for an authority, and 
measurement of these assets had not changed from the previous Code.  An 
exception was made in relation to surplus property assets where the basis of 
valuation had changed from depreciated historic cost to fair value at highest and best 
use.  This had resulted in an impact on their individual values at 31st March, 2016, 
although the overall change on the balance sheet was not material.

The Committee was also advised that there had been no significant impact in 
relation to the introduction of IFRS 13 on the total value of the Council’s investment 
properties, as these assets had previously been measured at market value.

RESOLVED: That approval be given to the approach set out in the Head of Financial 
Services’ Report No. FIN1611, for the amendment to accounting policies in relation 
to IFRS 13 within the financial statements for 2015/16.

4. LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - REVISED POWERS 
AND DUTIES

The Committee received the Head of Democratic and Customer Services’ Report 
No. DCS1603, which set out the revised powers and duties of the Committee 
following the amalgamation of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee and 
the Standards and Audit Committee with effect from the start of the 2016/17 
Municipal Year.

In addition to increased powers and responsibilities under finance and audit and the 
monitoring of the Council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme, the Committee’s powers 
now included responsibility for monitoring the operation of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct and arrangements for dealing with any complaints against councillors in 
accordance with the provisions of the Localism Act, 2011.   A Standards Hearing 
might be required following an initial assessment of a complaint that a Member of the 
Council had failed to comply with the Code.  The procedures for a Standards 
Hearing were being updated to reflect that the membership of any hearing would be 
drawn from the Licensing and General Purposes Committee.  

RESOLVED:   That the Head of Democratic and Customer Services’ Report No. 
DCS1603 be noted.

5. DETERMINATION OF CAB-SHARING ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
FARNBOROUGH INTERNATIONAL AIRSHOW 2016 (POST 
CONSULTATION)

The Committee considered the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report 
No. EHH1612, which sought approval for the implementation of a cab-sharing 



- 3 -

scheme to run between Farnborough Station and a temporary rank to be established 
on Queens Gate Road during the Farnborough International Airshow 2016 (FIA16).

Following provisional approval in January, 2016, the proposals had been subject to 
public consultation through local advertisement in the Hampshire Independent, 
inviting representations between 25th March and 29th April, 2016.  It was noted that 
no consultation comments or representations had been received in respect of the 
proposals.  

The proposed scheme was relatively simple and straightforward and built upon 
planned traffic arrangements to accommodate the Airshow.  Similar schemes had 
been implemented during all previous Airshows since 2004 with notable success.  

RESOLVED: That approval be given to the implementation of the proposed cab-
share scheme outlined in the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report 
No. EHH1612.

NOTE:  Cr. Sophia Choudhary declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 
item in respect of the involvement of family in this area of business and, in 
accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct,  left the meeting during the 
discussion and voting thereon.

6. APPOINTMENT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR

The Committee was advised that, following a selection process, the Appointments 
Panel had appointed Mrs. Karen Edwards as a Corporate Director to take effect from 
1st May, 2016. In accordance with the selection arrangements, the Committee and 
the Cabinet had been consulted by letter on 7th April and no objections had been 
raised to the appointment.

RESOLVED: That the action taken by the Appointments Panel in appointing Mrs. 
Karen Edwards as a Corporate Director from 1st May, 2016 be noted and confirmed.

7. APPOINTMENTS

(1) Outside Bodies –

RESOLVED:  That the appointment of representatives to outside bodies for the 
2016/17 Municipal Year, as set out in Appendix 1 (attached herewith), be approved.

(2) Appointments and Appeals Panel –

RESOLVED:  That the following Members be appointed to serve on the 
Appointments and Appeals Panel for the 2016/17 Municipal Year (1 Conservative: 1 
Labour: 1 UKIP and a representative of the Cabinet):

Conservative Group - Cr. S.J. Masterson with Cr. A. Jackman as 
Standing Deputy

Labour Group - Cr. P.F. Rust with Cr. B. Jones as Standing Deputy



- 4 -

UKIP Group - Cr. D.M.T. Bell (Position of Standing Deputy 
vacant)

Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services -

Cr. P.G. Taylor

(3) Elections Group –

RESOLVED:   That the following Members be appointed to serve on the Elections 
Group for the 2016/17 Municipal Year:

Cabinet Member for Concessions and 
Community Support –

Cr. G.B. Lyon

Chairman of the Licensing and General 
Purposes Committee –

Cr. A. Jackman  

Chairman of the Borough Services Policy 
and Review Panel –

(Cr. A.R. Newell)

Conservative Group – Cr. S.J. Masterson

Labour Group – Crs. K. Dibble and B. Jones

UKIP Group - Cr. D.M.T. Bell

(4) Licensing Sub-Committee –

RESOLVED:  That the following Members be appointed to serve on the Licensing 
Sub-Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year (3 Conservative: 2 Labour: 1 UKIP):

Conservative Group - Crs. Liz Corps, S.J. Masterson and Jacqui Vosper

Labour Group - Crs. B. Jones and L.A. Taylor

UKIP Group - Vacancy

(5) Licensing Sub-Committee (Alcohol and Entertainments) –

RESOLVED:  That:

(i) the Licensing Sub-Committee (Alcohol and Entertainments) be re-established 
until the first meeting of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee of the 
2017/18 Municipal Year, comprising any three trained members of the 
Licensing and General Purposes Committee; and



- 5 -

(ii) the Head of Democratic and Customer Services be authorised to make 
appointments to the Licensing Sub-Committee (Alcohol and Entertainments) in 
accordance with the provisions agreed by the Committee at its meeting on 21st 
May, 2009.

(6) Local Plan Members Group –

RESOLVED:  That the following Members be appointed to serve on the Local Plan 
Members Group for the Municipal Year 2016/ 17 on the basis of eight Members (5 
Conservative: 2 Labour: 1 UKIP):

Leader of the Council - Cr. D.E. Clifford

Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Service  Delivery - Cr. M.J. Tennant

Chairman of the Development 
Management Committee - Cr. B.A. Thomas

Conservative Group - Crs. R.L.G. Dibbs and A. Jackman

Labour Group - Crs. A.H. Crawford and C.P. Grattan

UKIP Group - Cr. D.M.T. Bell

The meeting closed at 7.25 pm.

 
CLLR A. JACKMAN (CHAIRMAN)

------------


